set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these Consolidated Financial Statements,
and have been applied consistently by Group entities.

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.

Change in accounting policies. From 1 January 2018 the Group changed its accounting policy to measuring
property, plant and equipment at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Management
believes that transition from revaluation model to cost model results in a more relevant and reliable presentation
of the Group’s financial position and financial performance as the cost model is adopted by parent company of
FGC UES – PJSC “ROSSETI”, as well widely used in utilities industry and by major foreign electricity
transmission companies.
In accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and errors” change in
accounting policy is applied retrospectively and the comparative data have been restated. The retrospective
application of the change in accounting policy had the following impact on the Group’s financial position.

Changes to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position*:

As at 1 January 2017: As previously reported
Effect of changes in

accounting policy As restated
Property, plant and equipment 846,695 (37,050) 809,645
Total non-current assets 978,724 (37,050) 941,674
Total assets 1,097,110 (37,050) 1,060,060
Reserves 281,759 (232,666) 49,093
(Accumulated deficit) / Retained earnings (198,273) 205,102 6,829
Equity attributable to shareholders of FGC
UES 726,601 (27,564) 699,037
Non-controlling interests 1,816 (2,653) (837)
Total equity 728,417 (30,217) 698,200
Deferred income tax liabilities 25,433 (6,833) 18,600
Total non-current liabilities 269,265 (6,833) 262,432
Total liabilities 368,693 (6,833) 361,860
Total equity and liabilities 1,097,110 (37,050) 1,060,060

As at 31 December 2017: As previously reported
Effect of changes in

accounting policy As restated
Property, plant and equipment 934,417 (55,124) 879,293
Total non-current assets 1,079,624 (55,124) 1,024,500
Total assets 1,183,825 (55,124) 1,128,701
Reserves 302,099 (261,617) 40,482
(Accumulated deficit) / Retained earnings (144,118) 218,270 74,152
Equity attributable to shareholders of FGC
UES 801,096 (43,347) 757,749
Non-controlling interests 672 (1,275) (603)
Total equity 801,768 (44,622) 757,146
Deferred income tax liabilities 36,030 (10,502) 25,528
Total non-current liabilities 293,339 (10,502) 282,837
Total liabilities 382,057 (10,502) 371,555
Total equity and liabilities 1,183,825 (55,124) 1,128,701

*The amounts shown here do not correspond to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the
periods ended 3, 6 and 9 months 2018 as reflect correction of error related to certain cash flows from
technological connection in the discounted cash flows model used in impairment testing.

PJSC “FGC UES”

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in millions of Russian Rouble unless otherwise stated)

19

19

Note 3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes to the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive income:

For the year ended 31 December 2017: As previously reported
Effect of changes in

accounting policy As restated
Operating expenses (151,656) 16,151 (135,505)
Impairment of PPE (13,862) 2,741 (11,121)
Operating profit 83,021 18,892 101,913
Profit before income tax 91,135 18,892 110,027
Income tax expense (18,485) (3,725) (22,210)
Profit for the period 72,650 15,167 87,817
Change in revaluation reserve for property, plant and
equipment 36,967 (36,967) -
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified (7,251) 7,396 145
Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 28,321 (29,571) (1,250)
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax 20,961 (29,572) (8,611)
Total comprehensive income for the period 93,611 (14,405) 79,206
Profit / (loss) attributable to:
Shareholders of FGC UES 72,832 14,912 87,744
Non-controlling interests (182) 255 73
Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:
Shareholders of FGC UES 93,571 (14,438) 79,133
Non-controlling interests 42 31 73
Earnings per ordinary share for profit attributable to
shareholders of FGC UES – basic and diluted (in
Russian Rouble)

0.058 0.012 0.07

Application of new standards. The following new standards were adopted by the Group starting from the annual
period beginning on 1 January 2018: IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts
with Customers”.

Financial Instruments. The financial assets are classified in the following measurement categories: those to be
measured subsequently at amortised cost, those to be measured at fair value through profit or loss, and those to